

SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs to Re-
Reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Bishop

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 3, line 9, change "than" to "that"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 4, line 1, change "board" to "Board"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 3

6 On page 10, between lines 43 and 44, insert the following:

7 "(271) Larose to Golden Meadow Hurricane Protection
8 Project, Planning and Construction
9 (Lafourche)
10 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
11 Priority 5 \$ 20,000,000"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 4

13 On page 10, delete lines 47 and 48, and insert the following:

14 "Priority 1 \$ 1,720,000
15 Priority 5 \$ 213,000,000"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 5

17 On page 11, delete lines 7 through 9, and insert the following:

18 "Provided, however that \$1,500,000 of the Priority 1 appropriation, and \$3,000,000 of the
19 appropriation from General Obligation Bonds be used for the Eden Isle Roadway
20 Infrastructure Flood Resilience, Planning and Construction project in St. Tammany Parish."

21 AMENDMENT NO. 6

22 On page 13, delete line 32, and insert the following:

23 "Priority 5 \$ 10,000,000"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 7

25 On page 13, after line 49, insert the following:

26 **"03/134 SOUTHWEST LOUISIANA WAR VETERANS HOME**

27 (1418) Reconstruct Communal Shower Rooms and
28 Isolation Shower Rooms/Bathrooms,
29 Planning and Construction
30 (Jefferson)
31 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
32 Priority 5 \$ 2,350,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 8

2 On page 16, delete line 37 and insert the following:

3 "Priority 1 \$ 7,200,000"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 9

5 On page 16, delete line 41, and insert the following:

6 "Priority 1 \$ 5,400,000

7 Priority 5 \$ 7,500,000

8 Total \$ 12,900,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 10

10 On page 18, delete lines 5 through 10

11 AMENDMENT NO. 11

12 On page 20, delete lines 46 and 47, and insert the following:

13 "Priority 1 \$ 1,400,000

14 Priority 5 \$ 1,000,000"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 12

16 On page 21, line 49, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 13

18 On page 25, delete line 14, and insert the following:

19 "Priority 5 \$ 9,600,000"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 14

22 On page 26, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

23 "() LA 409 (Liberty Road): LA 64 - East Feliciana Parish Line
 24 Planning and Construction
 25 (East Feliciana)
 26 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 27 Priority 2 \$ 1,000,000
 28 Priority 5 \$ 5,000,000
 29 Total \$ 6,000,000"

30 () Highway 90 Road Improvements, for Lafayette
 31 Airport to Assumption Parish Line,
 32 Planning and Construction
 33 (Lafayette)
 34 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 35 Priority 5 \$ 40,000,000"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 15

37 On page 26, delete lines 11 through 13, and insert the following:

38 "Priority 1 \$ 12,000,000

39 Priority 5 \$ 3,000,000

40 Total \$ 15,000,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 16

2 On page 26, delete lines 34 through 36, and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 17,236,052
4	Priority 5	\$ 23,500,000
5	Total	<u>\$ 40,736,052"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 17

7 On page 28, at the beginning of line 5, change "()" to "(9)"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 18

9 On page 28, delete line 9, and insert the following:

10	"Priority 2	\$ 500,000
11	Priority 5	\$ 2,000,000
12	Total	<u>\$ 2,500,000"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 19

14 On page 29, delete lines 44 and 45, and insert the following:

15	"Priority 1	\$ 36,600,000
16	Priority 5	<u>\$ 19,400,000"</u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 20

18 On page 31, line 42, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 21

20 On page 32, delete lines 23 through 25, and insert the following:

21	"Priority 1	\$ 4,500,000
22	Priority 5	\$ 17,500,000
23	Total	<u>\$ 22,000,000"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 22

25 On page 33, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

26	"(861) New Track & Field Stadium,	
27	Planning and Construction	
28	(Orleans)	
29	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
30	Priority 5	<u>\$ 13,000,000"</u>

31 AMENDMENT NO. 23

32 On page 33, delete line 43, and insert the following:

33	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
34	Priority 5	\$ 40,000,000
35	Payable from Fees and Self-Generated	
36	Revenues	\$ 4,000,000
37	Total	<u>\$ 44,000,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 24

2 On page 33, delete lines 48 through 50, and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 10,000,000
4	Priority 5	\$ 65,000,000
5	Total	<u>\$ 75,000,000"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 25

7 On page 34, delete lines 12 through 14, and insert the following:

8	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 26,000,000"</u>
---	-------------	-----------------------

9 AMENDMENT NO. 26

10 On page 34, delete lines 19 and 20, and insert the following:

11	"Priority 1	\$ 6,110,650
12	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,391,000"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 27

14 On page 34, delete line 33, and insert the following:

15	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 5,000,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

16 AMENDMENT NO. 28

17 On page 35, delete line 27, and insert the following:

18	"Priority 1	\$ 2,500,000
19	Priority 5	\$ 20,500,000
20	Total	<u>\$ 23,000,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 29

22 On page 36, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

23	"() AgCenter and Veterinary Medicine Innovation Center,	
24	Planning and Construction	
25	(East Baton Rouge)	
26	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
27	Priority 2	\$ 4,000,000
28	Priority 5	\$ 54,000,000
29	Total	<u>\$ 58,000,000"</u>

30 AMENDMENT NO. 30

31 On page 38, delete line 49, and insert the following:

32	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 8,700,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

33 AMENDMENT NO. 31

34 On page 39, delete lines 33 through 35, and insert the following:

35	"Priority 1	\$ 19,999,897
36	Priority 5	\$ 7,500,000
37	Total	<u>\$ 27,499,897"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 32

2 On page 39, delete lines 47 through 50, and insert the following:

3	"Priority 5	\$ 3,700,000
4	Payable from State General Fund (Direct)	
5	Non-Recurring Revenues	\$ 4,300,000
6	Total	<u>\$ 8,000,000"</u>

7 AMENDMENT NO. 33

8 On page 40, delete lines 48 through 50, and insert the following:

9	"Priority 1	\$ 5,499,937
10	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000"</u>

11 AMENDMENT NO. 34

12 On page 41, delete lines 26 through 28, and insert the following:

13	"Priority 1	\$ 7,724,937
14	Priority 5	\$ 3,000,000
15	Total	<u>\$ 10,724,937"</u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 35

17 On page 41, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

18	"(847) Burton Business Center Exterior Mitigation,	
19	Planning and Construction	
20	(Calcasieu)	
21	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
22	Priority 5	<u>\$ 7,000,000"</u>

23 AMENDMENT NO. 36

24 On page 41, delete lines 33 through 35, and insert the following:

25	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 9,931,163"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

26 AMENDMENT NO. 37

27 On page 41, between lines 43 and 44, insert the following:

28	"(42) School of Construction Practice Lab Building,	
29	Planning and Construction	
30	(Ouachita)	
31	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
32	Priority 5	<u>\$ 5,000,000"</u>

33 AMENDMENT NO. 38

34 On page 42, delete lines 26 and 27, and insert the following:

35	"Priority 1	\$ 35,530,969
36	Priority 5	\$ 8,195,000"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 39

38 On page 43, delete lines 12 through 14, and insert the following:

1	"Priority 1	\$ 500,000
2	Priority 5	\$ 5,500,000
3	Total	<u>\$ 6,000,000"</u>

4 AMENDMENT NO. 40

5 On page 43, delete lines 40 and 41, and insert the following:

6	"Priority 5	\$ 22,000,000
7	Total	<u>\$ 37,000,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 41

9 On page 45, delete lines 5 through 7, and insert the following:

10	"Priority 1	\$ 4,500,000
11	Priority 5	\$ 12,000,000
12	Total	<u>\$ 16,500,000"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 42

14 On page 45, delete line 26, and insert the following:

15	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 9,334,817"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

16 AMENDMENT NO. 43

17 On page 45, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

18	"() Central Louisiana Technical Community College -	
19	Campus Development Rod Brady Campus,	
20	Planning and Construction	
21	(LaSalle)	
22	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
23	Priority 5	<u>\$ 9,000,000"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 44

25 On page 45, after line 47, insert the following:

26 **"19/673 NEW ORLEANS CENTER FOR THE CREATIVE ARTS**

27	(1390) Building Acquisition for Academic Studio Program,	
28	Planning and Construction	
29	(Orleans)	
30	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
31	Priority 5	<u>\$ 8,000,000"</u>

32 AMENDMENT NO. 45

33 On page 46, delete lines 32 through 34, and insert the following:

34	"Priority 1	\$ 11,000,000
35	Priority 5	\$ 9,300,000
36	Total	<u>\$ 20,300,000"</u>

37 AMENDMENT NO. 46

38 On page 47, delete lines 5 through 7, and insert the following:

39	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 9,000,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

1 AMENDMENT NO. 47

2 On page 47, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

3 **"36/L03 LAFOURCHE BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT**

4 (389)	West Bank and Vicinity Western Tie-In,	
5	Planning and Construction	
6	(St. James)	
7	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8	Priority 2	\$ 3,100,000
9	Priority 5	\$ 37,200,000
10	Total	<u>\$ 40,300,000"</u>

11 AMENDMENT NO. 48

12 On page 47, delete lines 23 and 24, and insert the following:

13	"Priority 5	\$ 9,170,000
14	Total	<u>\$ 12,251,715"</u>

15 AMENDMENT NO. 49

16 On page 48, delete line 16, and insert the following:

17	"Priority 1	\$ 1,000,000
18	Priority 5	\$ 4,000,000
19	Total	<u>\$ 5,000,000"</u>

20 AMENDMENT NO. 50

21 On page 49, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

22 "(203)	Port Fourchon to Belle Pass Channel Deepening	
23	Project, Planning and Construction	
24	(Lafourche)	
25	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
26	Priority 5	<u>\$ 20,000,000</u>
27 (617)	South Lafourche Leonard Miller Jr. Airport	
28	Terminal Building, Planning and Construction	
29	(Lafourche)	
30	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
31	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,500,000"</u>

32 AMENDMENT NO. 51

33 On page 49, delete line 19, and insert the following:

34	"Priority 2	\$ 100,000
35	Priority 5	\$ 1,800,000
36	Total	<u>\$ 1,900,000"</u>

37 AMENDMENT NO. 52

38 On page 49, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

39 **"36/P16 PORT OF IBERIA**

40 (406)	Road Repair, Replacement and Improvements,
41	Planning and Construction

1 (Iberia)
 2 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 3 Priority 5 \$ 13,500,000"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 53

5 On page 49, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

6 "(324) St. Claude Bridge Rehabilitation,
 7 Planning and Construction
 8 (Orleans)
 9 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 10 Priority 5 \$ 23,500,000"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 54

12 On page 49, delete lines 32 and 33, and insert the following:

13 "Priority 1 \$ 4,000,000
 14 Priority 5 \$ 46,000,000"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 55

16 On page 51, line 14, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 56

18 On page 51, delete lines 29 through 31, and insert the following:

19 "Priority 1 \$ 1,975,000"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 57

21 On page 51, delete lines 43 and 44, and insert the following:

22 "Priority 1 \$ 1,100,000
 23 Priority 5 \$ 2,700,000"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 58

25 On page 53, after line 50, insert the following:

26 "(764) Energy Transition Parkway,
 27 Planning and Construction
 28 (Ascension)
 29 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 30 Priority 5 \$ 2,400,000"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 59

32 On page 55, delete line 43, insert the following:

33 "Priority 1 \$ 3,000,000
 34 Priority 5 \$ 3,000,000
 35 Total \$ 6,000,000

36 AMENDMENT NO. 60

37 On page 55, after line 43, insert the following:

38 "(957) US Highway 71 Four Lane Extension/Colleen Drive

1 Improvements, Planning and Construction
 2 (Bossier)
 3 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 4 Priority 5 \$ 6,000,000"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 61

6 On page 56, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

7 **"50/J15 CONCORDIA PARISH**
 8 (1239) Roadway Reconstruction, Doty Road,
 9 Planning and Construction
 10 (Concordia)
 11 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 12 Priority 2 \$ 200,000
 13 Priority 5 \$ 1,600,000
 14 Total \$ 1,800,000

15 **50/J16 DESOTO PARISH**

16 (38) DeSoto Parish Police Jury- Five Year Capital
 17 Road Plan, Planning and Construction
 18 (Desoto)
 19 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 20 Priority 5 \$ 37,000,000"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 62

22 On page 57, delete lines 26 through 28, and insert the following:

23 "Priority 1 \$ 1,935,000"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 63

25 On page 57, line 42, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 64

27 On page 58, line 10, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 65

29 On page 58, line 19, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 66

31 On page 58, delete lines 37 through 39, and insert the following:

32 "Priority 1 \$ 1,989,000"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 67

34 On page 59, delete lines 20 through 24, and insert the following:

35 "Priority 5 \$ 2,000,000
 36 Payable from State General Fund (Direct)
 37 Non-Recurring Revenues \$ 500,000
 38 Total \$ 2,500,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 68

2 On page 59, delete lines 30 through 32, and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 3,600,000
4	Priority 5	\$ 5,000,000
5	Total	<u>\$ 8,600,000"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 69

7 On page 60, delete lines 5 and 6, and insert the following:

8	"Priority 1	\$ 1,225,000
9	Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,146,600"</u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 70

11 On page 60, delete line 44, and insert the following:

12	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 1,575,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

13 AMENDMENT NO. 71

14 On page 61, delete lines 29 and 30, and insert the following:

15	"Priority 5	\$ 3,700,000
16	Total	<u>\$ 8,200,000"</u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 72

18 On page 61, delete lines 35 and 36, and insert the following:

19	"Priority 1	\$ 15,991,250
20	Priority 5	<u>\$ 11,090,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 73

22 On page 62, delete lines 25 through 27, and insert the following:

23	"Priority 5	\$ 35,000,000
24	Payable from Capital Outlay Savings Fund	\$ 8,750,000
25	Total	<u>\$ 43,750,000"</u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 74

27 On page 62, delete lines 32 through 35, and insert the following:

28	"Priority 5	\$ 10,000,000
29	Payable from State General Fund (Direct)	
30	Non-Recurring Revenues	\$ 500,000
31	Total	<u>\$ 10,500,000"</u>

32 AMENDMENT NO. 75

33 On page 62, delete lines 40 through 42, and insert the following:

34	"Priority 5	\$ 11,325,000
35	Payable from Capital Outlay Savings Fund	\$ 500,000
36	Total	<u>\$ 11,825,000"</u>

37 AMENDMENT NO. 76

1 On page 63, delete lines 16 and 17, and insert the following:

2	"Priority 5	\$ 74,000,000
3	Total	<u>\$ 75,000,000"</u>

4
5 AMENDMENT NO. 77

6 On page 63, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

7	"(851) Verot School Road, State Hwy. 339 Widening,	
8	Planning and Construction	
9	(Lafayette)	
10	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
11	Priority 5	<u>\$ 60,500,000"</u>

12 AMENDMENT NO. 78

13 On page 63, delete lines 43 through 45, and insert the following:

14	"Priority 1	\$ 13,000,000
15	Priority 5	<u>\$ 22,000,000</u>
16	Total	<u>\$ 35,000,000"</u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 79

18 On page 64, deletes 36 through 42

19 AMENDMENT NO. 80

20 On page 64, after line 51, insert the following:

21	"(969) Kraemer Water Line Improvements,	
22	Planning and Construction	
23	(Lafourche)	
24	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
25	Priority 2	\$ 500,000
26	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,500,000</u>
27	Total	<u>\$ 2,000,000"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 81

29 On page 65, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

30	"(1562) Hero's Park Recreation Center and Head Start	
31	in Thibodaux, Planning and Construction	
32	(Lafourche)	
33	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
34	Priority 2	\$ 500,000
35	Priority 5	<u>\$ 4,500,000</u>
36	Total	<u>\$ 5,000,000"</u>

37 AMENDMENT NO. 82

38 On page 65, delete line 24, and insert the following:

39	"Priority 1	\$ 3,000,000
40	Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,005,000</u>
41	Total	<u>\$ 6,005,000"</u>

42

1 AMENDMENT NO. 83

2 On page 65, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:

3	"(336)	Force Main Replacement for Lift Station N,	
4		Planning, Right-of-Way, and Construction	
5		(Ouachita)	
6		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 84

9 On page 65, after line 49, insert the following:

10	"(738)	Elkins Road Improvements, Planning,	
11		Right-of-Way, and Construction	
12		(Ouachita)	
13		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
14		Priority 2	\$ 550,000
15		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,500,000</u>
16		Total	<u>\$ 2,050,000"</u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 85

18 On page 66, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

19	"(1360)	Fontana Road Improvements, Planning,	
20		Right-of-Way, and Construction	
21		(Ouachita)	
22		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
23		Priority 2	\$ 250,000
24		Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,000,000</u>
25		Total	<u>\$ 3,250,000"</u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 86

27 On page 66, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

28	"(545)	Plaquemines Parish Public Safety Answering Point	
29		(PSAP), Planning and Construction	
30		(Plaquemines)	
31		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
32		Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000</u>
33	(1068)	Barriere Road Four-Lane Widening,	
34		Planning and Construction	
35		(Plaquemines)	
36		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
37		Priority 5	<u>\$ 8,000,000"</u>

38 AMENDMENT NO. 87

39 On page 66, delete line 36, and insert the following:

40		"Priority 1	\$ 2,988,750
41		Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,600,000</u>
42		Total	<u>\$ 6,588,750"</u>

43 AMENDMENT NO. 88

44 On page 67, delete lines 44 and 45, and insert the following:

1	"Priority 1	\$ 6,000,000
2	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000"</u>

3 AMENDMENT NO. 89

4 On page 67, after line 46, insert the following:

5	"(1134) St. Bernard Parish SOD Building on LA 47,	
6	Planning and Construction	
7	(St. Bernard)	
8	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
9	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,375,000"</u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 90

11 On page 68, delete lines 7 and 8, and insert the following:

12	"Priority 5	\$ 2,622,500
13	Total	<u>\$ 2,772,500"</u>

14 AMENDMENT NO. 91

15 On page 68, delete lines 18 through 20, and insert the following:

16	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 3,000,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

17 AMENDMENT NO. 92

18 On page 69, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

19 **"50/J48 ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH**

20	(104) Edgard Land Acquisition Construction and Equipment	
21	of a New Courthouse, Planning and Construction	
22	(St. John the Baptist)	
23	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
24	Priority 2	\$ 500,000
25	Priority 5	\$ 10,500,000
26	Total	<u>\$ 11,000,000"</u>

27 AMENDMENT NO. 93

28 On page 70, delete lines 48 and 49, and insert the following:

29	"Priority 1	\$ 2,020,000
30	Priority 5	<u>\$ 18,000,000"</u>

31 AMENDMENT NO. 94

32 On page 71, delete line 5, and insert the following:

33	"Priority 1	\$ 612,500
34	Priority 5	\$ 5,512,500
35	Total	<u>\$ 6,125,000"</u>

36 AMENDMENT NO. 95

37 On page 71, delete line 10, and insert the following:

38	"Priority 1	\$ 1,300,000
39	Priority 5	<u>\$ 11,700,000</u>

1	Total	\$ <u>13,000,000"</u>
2	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 96</u>	
3	On page 71, delete lines 15 and 16, and insert the following:	
4	"Priority 1	\$ 1,500,000
5	Priority 5	\$ <u>2,200,000"</u>
6	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 97</u>	
7	On page 71, delete lines 23 and 24, and insert the following:	
8	"Priority 1	\$ 1,000,000
9	Priority 5	\$ <u>8,858,000"</u>
10	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 98</u>	
11	On page 71, delete lines 30 and 31, and insert the following:	
12	"Priority 1	\$ 1,208,740
13	Priority 5	\$ <u>9,630,000"</u>
14	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 99</u>	
15	On page 71, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:	
16	"(963) Hwy. 11 Regional Water Consolidation Design,	
17	Planning and Construction	
18	(St. Tammany)	
19	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
20	Priority 5	\$ <u>20,000,000"</u>
21	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 100</u>	
22	On page 71, between lines 40 and 41, insert the following:	
23	"(965) East St. Tammany Regional Sewer Consolidation Design,	
24	Planning and Construction	
25	(St. Tammany)	
26	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
27	Priority 5	\$ <u>30,000,000"</u>
28	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 101</u>	
29	On page 71, delete line 51, and insert the following:	
30	"Priority 1	\$ 1,300,000
31	Priority 5	\$ <u>12,000,000</u>
32	Total	\$ <u>13,300,000"</u>
33	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 102</u>	
34	On page 71, after line 51, insert the following:	
35	"() Safe Haven Behavioral Health Campus Roads,	
36	Design, Planning and Construction	
37	(St. Tammany)	
38	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
39	Priority 5	\$ <u>2,250,000</u>

1 (1584) Highway 11 - Opportunity Zone, Sewer & Water
 2 Improvements, Planning and Construction
 3 (St. Tammany)
 4 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 5 Priority 5 \$ 28,000,000"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 103

7 On page 72, delete lines 35 and 36, and insert the following:

8 "Priority 5 \$ 5,048,000
 9 Total \$ 5,278,000"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 104

11 On page 74, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

12 "(1379) Tom Beckom Road Improvements,
 13 Planning and Construction
 14 (Vernon)
 15 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 16 Priority 5 \$ 900,000

17 (1585) Bailey Road Improvements, Planning and Construction
 18 (Vernon)
 19 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 20 Priority 2 \$ 432,000
 21 Priority 5 \$ 3,888,000
 22 Total \$ 4,320,000

23 (1587) Lake Vernon Road and Spillway Road Improvements,
 24 Planning and Construction
 25 (Vernon)
 26 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 27 Priority 2 \$ 300,000
 28 Priority 5 \$ 2,580,000
 29 Total \$ 2,880,000"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 105

31 On page 75, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

32 **"50/M04 ALBANY**

33 (191) LA 43 Sewer System Extension (Prokop Rd. to I-12),
 34 Planning and Construction
 35 (Livingston)
 36 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 37 Priority 5 \$ 2,000,000"

38 AMENDMENT NO. 106

39 On page 75, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

40 "(767) City-Wide Roadway/Neighborhood Drainage
 41 Improvements Program, Planning and Construction
 42 (Rapides)
 43 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 44 Priority 5 \$ 6,000,000

45 (974) Foisy Street Gateway Reconstruction, Monroe to

1 Jackson, Planning and Construction
 2 (Rapides)
 3 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 4 Priority 5 \$ 2,500,000"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 107

6 On page 76, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

7 "(864) Wastewater System Repair and Improvements,
 8 Planning and Construction
 9 (St. Mary)
 10 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 11 Priority 5 \$ 1,000,000"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 108

13 On page 77, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

14 "(1519) Old Hammond Highway (LA 426) Roadway
 15 Improvements from Millerville Road to
 16 O'Neal Lane, Planning and Construction
 17 (East Baton Rouge)
 18 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 19 Priority 5 \$ 11,000,000

20 () Raising Cane's River Center, Planning
 21 Design and Renovation
 22 (East Baton Rouge)
 23 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 24 Priority 5 \$ 8,000,000

25 Pending approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.
 26 39:112."

27 AMENDMENT NO. 109

28 On page 82, delete line 5, and insert the following:

29 "Priority 1 \$ 943,300
 30 Priority 5 \$ 1,056,700
 31 Total \$ 2,000,000"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 110

33 On page 82, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

34 "(1441) Home Depot Road Improvements (LA 3003 - LA 3002),
 35 Planning and Construction
 36 (Livingston)
 37 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 38 Priority 5 \$ 2,000,000

39 **50/M64 DEQUINCY**

40 (1476) DeQuincy Industrial Airpark T-Hangars and Taxi Lane,
 41 Planning and Construction
 42 (Calcasieu)
 43 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 44 Priority 5 \$ 1,755,010"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 111

2 On page 82, delete lines 19 through 21, and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 1,203,462
4	Priority 5	\$ 2,500,000
5	Total	<u>\$ 3,703,462"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 112

7 On page 82, delete lines 32 through 34, and insert the following:

8	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 1,100,000"</u>
---	-------------	----------------------

9 AMENDMENT NO. 113

10 On page 83, delete lines 37 and 38, and insert the following:

11	"Priority 5	\$ 3,000,000
12	Total	<u>\$ 3,298,987"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 114

14 On page 85, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

15	"(580) Wastewater System Expansion, Planning and Construction	
16	(Lincoln)	
17	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
18	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000</u>

19	(581) Water Distribution System Replacement,	
20	Planning and Construction	
21	(Lincoln)	
22	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
23	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 115

25 On page 85, after line 48, insert the following:

26	"(1419) Downtown Drainage Improvements,	
27	Planning and Construction	
28	(Jefferson)	
29	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
30	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>

31 AMENDMENT NO. 116

32 On page 86, delete lines 29 through 31, and insert the following:

33	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 2,270,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

34 AMENDMENT NO. 117

35 On page 86, after line 44, insert the following:

36 **"50/MC6 HENDERSON**

37	(1287) Sewer System Improvements,
38	Planning and Construction
39	(St. Martin)

1 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 2 Priority 5 \$ 3,000,000"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 118

4 On page 87, delete line 22, and insert the following:

5 "Priority 1 \$ 42,435
 6 Priority 5 \$ 750,000
 7 Total \$ 792,435"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 119

9 On page 88, delete lines 4 and 5, and insert the following:

10 "Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 11 Priority 5 \$ 400,000
 12 Payable from State General Fund (Direct)
 13 Non-Recurring Revenues \$ 400,000
 14 Total \$ 800,000"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 120

16 On page 89, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

17 "(1530) Kenner Fire Department Facility Replacement -
 18 New Fire Station, Planning and Construction
 19 (Jefferson)
 20 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 21 Priority 5 \$ 2,000,000"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 121

23 On page 90, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

24 "(1094) Sallier Street Rehabilitation, Planning and Construction
 25 (Calcasieu)
 26 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 27 Priority 2 \$ 2,000,000
 28 Priority 5 \$ 3,000,000
 29 Total \$ 5,000,000"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 122

31 On page 90, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

32 "(1480) Municipal Airport Construction of 7 T-Hangars,
 33 Planning and Construction
 34 (Vernon)
 35 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 36 Priority 5 \$ 657,800

37 (1515) Fort Polk Entrance Road Fire Substation,
 38 Planning and Construction
 39 (Vernon)
 40 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 41 Priority 2 \$ 108,000
 42 Priority 5 \$ 972,000
 43 Total \$ 1,080,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 123

2 On page 92, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

3	"(621)	Booker T. Washington Stormwater System Evaluation	
4		and Upgrades, Planning and Construction	
5		(Ouachita)	
6		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7		Priority 2	\$ 804,000
8		Priority 5	\$ 5,040,000
9		Total	<u>\$ 5,844,000"</u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 124

11 On page 93, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

12	"(531)	Second Street and Toulain Street Concrete Pavement	
13		and Replacement, Planning and Construction	
14		(Natchitoches)	
15		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
16		Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000"</u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 125

18 On page 93, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:

19	"(241)	Frontage Road Improvements,	
20		Planning and Construction	
21		(Iberia)	
22		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
23		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 126

25 On page 94, delete lines 22 and 23, and insert the following:

26		"Priority 1	\$ 500,000
27		Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,700,000"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 127

29 On page 95, delete lines 5 through 7, and insert the following:

30		"Priority 1	<u>\$ 2,900,000"</u>
----	--	-------------	----------------------

31 AMENDMENT NO. 128

32 On page 95, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

33	"(1523)	Dryades Kitchen Incubator, Planning and Construction	
34		(Orleans)	
35		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
36		Priority 5	<u>\$ 350,000"</u>

37 AMENDMENT NO. 129

38 On page 97, delete lines 39 and 40, and insert the following:

39		"Priority 1	\$ 675,887
40		Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,851,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 130

2 On page 97, after line 43, insert the following:

3	"(569)	Municipal Complex, Planning and Construction	
4		(Richland)	
5		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
6		Priority 2	\$ 500,000
7		Priority 5	\$ 5,000,000
8		Total	<u>\$ 5,500,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 131

10 On page 98, delete lines 38 through 40, and insert the following:

11		"Priority 1	<u>\$ 1,260,000"</u>
----	--	-------------	----------------------

12 AMENDMENT NO. 132

13 On page 98, after line 47, insert the following:

14	"(1708)	Commerce Street Improvements and Utilities Relocation,	
15		Planning and Construction	
16		(West Feliciana)	
17		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
18		Priority 5	<u>\$ 900,000"</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 133

20 On page 99, delete lines 24 through 27, and insert the following:

21		"Priority 5	\$ 2,897,000
22		Payable from State General Fund (Direct)	
23		Non-Recurring Revenues	\$ 455,000
24		Total	<u>\$ 3,352,000"</u>

25 AMENDMENT NO. 134

26 On page 99, delete lines 33 and 34, and insert the following:

27		"Priority 5	\$ 2,495,000
28		Total	<u>\$ 3,495,000"</u>

29 AMENDMENT NO. 135

30 On page 99, delete lines 39 through 41, and insert the following:

31		"Priority 1	\$ 1,175,000
32		Priority 5	\$ 7,832,000
33		Total	<u>\$ 9,007,000"</u>

34 AMENDMENT NO. 136

35 On page 100, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

36	"(249)	Shreveport Healthcare and Development Corridor,	
37		Planning and Construction	
38		(Caddo)	
39		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
40		Priority 5	<u>\$ 40,000,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 137

2 On page 100, delete lines 27 and 28, and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 1,892,810
4	Priority 5	<u>\$ 350,000"</u>

5 AMENDMENT NO. 138

6 On page 100, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

7	"(1613) Bayou Pierre Drainage and Recreation,	
8	Planning and Construction	
9	(Caddo)	
10	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
11	Priority 5	<u>\$ 7,500,000"</u>

12 AMENDMENT NO. 139

13 On page 101, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

14 **"50/MR8 SLAUGHTER**

15	(1610) Water System Improvements,	
16	Planning and Construction	
17	(East Feliciana)	
18	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
19	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>

20 AMENDMENT NO. 140

21 On page 102, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

22	"(1182) Installation of Water Meters,	
23	Planning and Construction	
24	(Calcasieu)	
25	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
26	Priority 2	\$ 1,000,000
27	Priority 5	<u>\$ 14,000,000</u>
28	Total	<u>\$ 15,000,000"</u>

29 AMENDMENT NO. 141

30 On page 103, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

31	"(90) LA 648/Acadia Road Intersection Improvements Project,	
32	Planning and Construction	
33	(Lafourche)	
34	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
35	Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,000,000"</u>

36 AMENDMENT NO. 142

37 On page 103, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

38 **"50/MT8 TURKEY CREEK**

39	() Elevated Water Tank at Leisure Lane and
40	Connecting Water Main, Planning and
41	Construction
42	(Evangeline)

1 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 2 Priority 5 \$ 2,125,000

3 Pending approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.
 4 39:112."

5 AMENDMENT NO. 143

6 On page 103, delete lines 20 and 21, and insert the following:

7 "Priority 1 \$ 9,995,000
 8 Priority 5 \$ 7,000,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 144

10 On page 105, delete line 6, and insert the following:

11 "Priority 2 \$ 540,000
 12 Priority 5 \$ 2,000,000
 13 Total \$ 2,540,000"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 145

15 On page 105, delete lines 19 through 21, and insert the following:

16 "Priority 1 \$ 6,601,859"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 146

18 On page 105, delete line 27, and insert the following:

19 "Priority 1 \$ 498,305
 20 Priority 5 \$ 1,000,000
 21 Total \$ 1,498,305"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 147

23 On page 105, delete line 37, and insert the following:

24 "Priority 1 \$ 47,568
 25 Priority 5 \$ 1,000,000
 26 Total \$ 1,047,568"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 148

28 On page 106, delete lines 4 through 6, and insert the following:

29 "Priority 1 \$ 436,400"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 149

31 On page 106, delete lines 10 through 12, and insert the following:

32 "Priority 1 \$ 1,058,300"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 150

34 On page 106, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

35 **"50/MV5 WHITE CASTLE**

1 (1186) Training & Learning Center,
 2 Planning and Construction
 3 (Iberville)
 4 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 5 Priority 5 \$ 1,000,000"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 151

7 On page 108, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

8 "() Central Community School System Multi-Use Activity
 9 Center, Recreational Facility, Planning and Construction
 10 (East Baton Rouge)
 11 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 12 Priority 1 \$ 1,200,000
 13 Priority 2 \$ 9,800,000
 14 Total \$ 11,000,000"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 152

16 On page 108, delete line 41, and insert the following:

17 "Priority 5 \$ 6,000,000"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 153

19 On page 109, delete lines 16 through 18, and insert the following:

20 "Priority 1 \$ 3,150,000
 21 Priority 2 \$ 3,000,000
 22 Priority 5 \$ 34,000,000"

23
 24 AMENDMENT NO. 154

25 On page 111, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

26 **"50/N70 REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY**

27 (1635) Replacement of Two Maintenance Barges
 28 Located at Lower Algiers Maintenance Facility,
 29 Planning and Construction
 30 (Orleans)
 31 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 32 Priority 5 \$ 10,000,000"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 155

34 On page 111, delete lines 39 through 41, and insert the following:

35 "Priority 1 \$ 3,975,000"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 156

37 On page 111, between lines 41 and 42, insert the following:

38 **"50/N72 RIVER ROAD AFRICAN AMERICAN MUSEUM**

39 (568) River Road African American Museum,
 40 Planning and Construction
 41 (Ascension)
 42 Payable from General Obligation Bonds

1 Priority 5 \$ 1,000,000"

2 AMENDMENT NO. 157

3 On page 111, delete lines 50 through 53, and insert the following:

4	"Priority 2	\$ 6,500,000
5	Priority 5	\$ 12,300,000
6	Payable from State General Fund (Direct)	
7	Non-Recurring Revenues	\$ <u>3,000,000</u>
8	Total	\$ <u>34,300,000</u> "

9 AMENDMENT NO. 158

10 On page 112, delete lines 33 through 35, and insert the following:

11 "Priority 1 \$ 179,765"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 159

13 On page 112, line 40, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 160

15 On page 114, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

16	"(1689) Baton Rouge Gallery Contemporary Art Center	
17	at City Park, Planning and Construction	
18	(East Baton Rouge)	
19	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
20	Priority 5	\$ <u>5,000,000</u>

21 **50/NCF TECHE ACTION BOARD, INC.**

22	(416) Construction and completion of new Health	
23	Center Facility for Teche Action Clinic @	
24	Gramercy in Gramercy, LA,	
25	Planning and Construction	
26	(St. James)	
27	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
28	Priority 5	\$ <u>3,700,000</u> "

29 AMENDMENT NO. 161

30 On page 114, line 45, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 162

32 On page 115, delete lines 27 and 28, and insert the following:

33	"Priority 1	\$ 1,000,000
34	Priority 5	\$ <u>9,000,000</u> "

35 AMENDMENT NO. 163

36 On page 116, delete lines 8 through 10, and insert the following:

37 "Priority 1 \$ 4,998,358"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 164

2 On page 117, at the beginning of line 17, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 165

4 On page 117, between lines 41 and 42, insert the following:

5 **"50/NGG YWCA GREATER NEW ORLEANS**

6	(1018)	Construction Project, Planning and Construction	
7		(Orleans)	
8		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
9		Priority 5	<u>\$ 700,000"</u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 166

11 On page 118, at the beginning of line 7, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 167

13 On page 119, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

14 **"50/NJ9 DRYADES YMCA**

15	(1235)	Technical Training Center,	
16		Planning and Construction	
17		(Orleans)	
18		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
19		Priority 5	<u>\$ 5,000,000"</u>

20 AMENDMENT NO. 168

21 On page 119, at the beginning of line 36, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 169

23 On page 120, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

24 **"50/NJZ GRAVITY DRAINAGE DISTRICT WARD 1**
 25 **OF CALCASIEU**

26	(77)	Armand Drainage Improvements,	
27		Planning and Construction	
28		(Calcasieu)	
29		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
30		Priority 2	\$ 1,000,000
31		Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,500,000</u>
32		Total	<u>\$ 4,500,000"</u>

33 AMENDMENT NO. 170

34 On page 120, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

35 **"50/NL1 BEAUREGARD PARISH WATER WORKS DISTRICT #2**

36	(114)	Booster Station Upgrades, Planning and Construction	
37		(Beauregard)	
38		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
39		Priority 2	\$ 120,000
40		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,080,000</u>

1 Total \$ 1,200,000"

2 AMENDMENT NO. 171

3 On page 121, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

4 **"50/NNK PIERRE PART BELL RIVER MUSEUM**

5 (539) Pierre Part Bell River Museum,
 6 Planning and Construction
 7 (Assumption)
 8 Priority 5 \$ 2,000,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 172

10 On page 121, delete lines 40 through 45

11 AMENDMENT NO. 173

12 On page 122, delete line 7, and insert the following:

13 "Priority 1 \$ 4,100,000
 14 Priority 5 \$ 2,000,000
 15 Total \$ 6,100,000"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 174

17 On page 122, delete line 23, and insert the following:

18 "Priority 1 \$ 26,000,000
 19 Priority 5 \$ 14,000,000
 20 Total \$ 40,000,000"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 175

22 On page 122, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:

23 **"50/NQR LEONA TATE**

24 (804) Tate Etienne Provost Center, St. Claude Avenue
 25 Planning, Acquisition and Construction
 26 (Orleans)
 27 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 28 Priority 5 \$ 500,000"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 176

30 On page 122, delete line 47, and insert the following:

31 "Priority 1 \$ 116,125
 32 Priority 5 \$ 1,000,000
 33 Total \$ 1,116,125"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 177

35 On page 122, after line 47, insert the following:

36 **"50/NRD SOUTH BEAUREGARD RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 2**

37 (1358) Multi-Purpose Recreation Facilities Improvements,
 38 South Beauregard Recreation District No. 2

1 of Wards 4 and 6, Planning and Construction
 2 (Beauregard)
 3 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 4 Priority 5 \$ 1,800,000"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 178

6 On page 123, delete lines 12 through 14, and insert the following:

7 "Priority 1 \$ 7,184,000"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 179

9 On page 123, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

10 **"50/NST DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT**
 11 **NEW ORLEANS**

12 (1218) Harmony Circle, Planning and Construction
 13 (Orleans)
 14 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 15 Priority 5 \$ 4,000,000"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 180

17 On page 127, delete lines 40 through 44, and insert the following:

18 "Priority 1	\$ 1,646,233
19 Priority 5	\$ 5,000,000
20 Payable from State General Fund (Direct)	
21 Non-Recurring Revenues	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>
22 Total	<u>\$ 7,646,233"</u>

23 AMENDMENT NO. 181

24 On page 129, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

25 "(603) Central City Community Sports Complex Infrastructure,
 26 and School Board Administration Building and Meeting
 27 Room, Planning and Construction
 28 (East Baton Rouge)
 29 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 30 Priority 5 \$ 2,000,000"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 182

32 On page 129, delete lines 18 through 25

33 AMENDMENT NO. 183

34 On page 145, between lines 11 and 12, and insert the following:

35 "(18) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or the Capital Outlay
 36 Act to the contrary or any other provision of law, the scope of the appropriations made in
 37 this or any other Capital Outlay Act for the Tensas Parish Recreational Facility project
 38 shall be deemed to include Recreational Facilities at Newellton, St. Joseph, and
 39 Waterproof."